peak load values. Similarly, the cost of energy losses influences the annualized assessment
of losses and their associated cost. Therefore, the results of hosting capacity are validated
by changing these parameters to investigate the possible impacts on the hosting capacity
of the network. The simulation results reveal that the hosting capacity values remain
consistent by changing these parameters with a tolerance level of ±5–±15% as given in
Table 10.

This analysis leads towards the fact that changing values of load growth and cost of
energy losses by this factor results in a similar network formation and thus, similar hosting
capacity. Moreover, the variation of cost of energy losses is investigated up to the extent of
2 times, and the hosting capacity of rural, suburban and urban regions turned out as 85%,
86%, and 76%, respectively.

Energies 2021, 14, 2405 19 of 23

Table 10. Sensitivity analysis of economical hosting capacity in the cost analysis of three Finnish
distribution networks by changing the cost of energy losses (ce) and load growth (r) by a factor of
±5%, ±10%, and ±15%. (a). HC change with respect to the cost of energy losses deviation. (b). HC
change with respect to load growth deviation.

(a)

Region Cost of Energy Losses (ce)

+15% +10% +5% −5% −10% −15%

Rural 84.7 85.7 85.0 87.3 87.8 88.6
Suburban 83.6 84.0 84.3 88.0 87.0 88.5

Urban 76.4 76.3 76.0 76.0 76.0 76.8

(b)

Region Load Growth (r)

+15% +10% +5% −5% −10% −15%

Rural 87.9 87.2 87.9 87.4 87.5 87.4
Suburban 86.2 86.0 86.2 84.0 85.0 86.3

Urban 76.2 76.2 76.2 76.0 76.2 76.4

5. Discussion and Conclusions

The management of grid assets can significantly impact the hosting capacity assess-
ment in addition to the technical parameters such as voltage variation, thermal limits,
harmonics, and flicker. The critical constraints for power distribution planning are voltage
drop limits, the capacity of the substation, ampacity of network feeders, proper cable and
transformer sizes, and suitable connectivity to feed all the buses. Peak load capacity, loss
costs arising from resistive losses, transformer loading, and future network reconfiguration
for accommodating increased PVs is quite closely related to the network cost. Some net-